5-20-0148

E-FILED Transaction ID: 5-20-0148 File Date: 4/30/2020 10:10 PM John J. Flood, Clerk of the Court APPELLATE COURT 5TH DISTRICT

No. 5-20-0148 IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS FIFTH DISTRICT

GOVERNOR J.B. PRITZKER)
Appellant,) Appeal from the Circuit Court) of Clay County, Illinois
vs.)
) Clay County Circuit Court
DARREN BAILEY,) Cause No: 20-CH-06
Appellee.) Hon. Michael McHaney

CONSENT TO ENTRY OF ORDER VACATING TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

The undersigned, being counsel for the Appellant, Darren Bailey, hereby advises this Honorable Court the Appellant consents to the vacating of the temporary restraining order entered by the circuit court in this cause, and he respectfully requests an order entering vacating the temporary restraining order and remanding this matter back to the circuit court to proceed consistent with said order.

> By: <u>/s/ Thomas G. DeVore</u> Thomas G. DeVore IL Bar No. 06305737 **DeVore Law Offices, LLC** 118 N. 2nd St. Greenville, IL 62246 Telephone - 618-664-9439 Facsimile 618-664-9486 tom@silverlakelaw.com

No. 5-20-0148 IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS FIFTH DISTRICT

GOVERNOR J.B. PRITZKER)
Appellant,) Appeal from the Circuit Court) of Clay County, Illinois
VS.)
) Clay County Circuit Court
DARREN BAILEY,) Cause No: 20-CH-06
)
Appellee.) Hon. Michael McHaney

ORDER

THIS CAUSE COMING TO BE HEARD on the consent of the Appellee Darren

Bailey, wherein Appellee consents to this Court's entry of an order vacating the

temporary restraining order entered in the circuit court.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

The temporary restraining order entered in the circuit court is hereby vacated.

This matter is remanded back to the trial court consistent with this order.

ENTER:

JUSTICE

DATE: _____

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

The undersigned certifies under penalty of law as provided in 735 ILCS 5/1- 109 that the statements in this instrument are true and correct, and that on April 30, 2020, the instrument was filed and served electronically via Odyssey eFileIL on the person listed below.

Sarah A. Hunger shunger@atg.state.il.us

/s/ THOMAS G. DEVORE

THOMAS DEVORE